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land take precedence over any such terms in the agreement.

SErt N, M. LINGAM: May I know

the foreign exchange payment allow= |

ed for the import of machinery for this project?

Sert MANUBHAI SHAH: We have already released foreign exchange of Rs. 2,86,00,000 or so.
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1[HeEavy ELECTRICALS LTD.

*135. Surt1 RAM §AHAI: Will the Minister of CoMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work of the Heavy Electricals Limited is going on according to schedule, and what is the state of production; and

(b) by when the production is expected to reach its full capacity?]

Tee MINISTER or INDUSTRY
(SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) Yes,
Sir; the Project is expected to commence production from July, 1960.

(b) By 1965.
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*136. SHRt RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the outcome of the negotiations with the West German firm regarding the sefting up of a mill at Shakkar Nagar, Andhra Pradesh, for the manufacture of newsprint .
under A, Z, system, from the bagasse available with the Nizam Sugar
Factory; and

(b) whether the mil] hag been set up, if not, by when it is likely to be get up?]

t[1English translation.
[ 1 Hindi translation.
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Tug MINISTER or INDUSTRY
(SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) and (b). Pending receipt of the report of an independent West German expert on the economic feasibility of the A-Z new process for manufacture of newsprint from bagasse, negotiations with the West German firm are not being pursued for the present.
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Suri M. VALIULLA: May I know whether, apart from this venture for the manufacture of newsprint, there is any other place where it is being started?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: Nowhere
. else in the world as far as we know.
As I have said this is a new process
.and therefore we have appointed an independent expert in consultation with the West German Government and his report 1is awaited any day.
It may be received any time.
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Surt M. P, BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether any Indian expert had submitted any scheme for the production of paper from this bagasse?

Surr MANUBHAI SHAH: For making paper, yes. There are several schemes for the manufacture of paper. One is really already going up in Mysore and another somewhere in the Nilgiris. But this one here is for the manufacture of newsprint.

*137. and *138 [The questioner
(Shri Maheswar Naik) was absent.
For answer, vide cols. 514-15 infra.)

INDUSTRIAL ESTATES

*139. Surt N. R, MALKANI: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of
Estates likely to be started in couniry in the year 1939-60;

Industrial
the

(b) whether any special attention is being paid to rural and backward areas in this respect in each State;
and

(c) the number of workshobs so far started for making consumer goods?

T MINISTER or INDUSTRY
(SHR1 MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) to (e).

"A statement is laid on the Table of

the House.

STATEMENT

100 Industrialv Estateg were propos-

" ed to be set up in the country in the

Second Plan period, against which 86
Industrial Estates have been sanctioned up to 31st March 1959 and further during 1959-60, 9 more Industrial Estates have been sanctioned so far:

Location
Ujjain
Bilaspur
Katni
Ratlam
Shahdo!
Durg
Udaipur
Thattanchavadi
Howrah.

Stare
Madhya Pradesh .

Rajasthan
Pondicherry
West Bengal .

